
BILL NO. 17-127 

 

Page | 1  
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO PERMIT THE EXTENSION OF THE 
PROJECT TIME PERIOD FROM OCTOBER 15, 2016 TO DECEMBER 30, 2017 OF THE 
STATE BLOCK AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, 
AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, GRANTING 
STATE FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $6,807,158.00 FOR RUNWAY 18-36 EXTENSION 
PREGRADING AT THE LEE’S SUMMIT MUNICIPAL AIRPORT. 
 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement executed by the Sponsor on September 
23, 2015, and executed by the Commission on October 8, 2015, (hereinafter, “Original 
Agreement”) under which the Commission granted the sum not to exceed Six Million Eight 
Hundred Seven Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Eight Dollars ($6,807,158) to the Sponsor to 
assist with Grading for Runway 18/36 Extension and established a project time period through 
October 15, 2016; and, 

WHEREAS, this State Block Grant is in the amount of $6,807,158.00 (funding 90% of the 
cost of the construction and inspection for the Project) and is to be used for the costs of the 
Project; and,  

WHEREAS, local matching funds of $378,176.00 (5% of the Project cost) are required and 
are available from the Airport Construction Fund; and,  

WHEREAS, the parties both desire to extend the project time period in order to allow for 
completion of the work which will require an amendment to the original agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE ClTY OF LEE'S SUMMIT. 
MISSOURI, as follows: 

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit hereby authorizes the 
execution, by the Mayor on behalf of the City of Lee’s Summit, of a state block grant agreement 
amendment to extend the time to complete the project outlined therein by and between the 
Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission and the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri for 
runway 18-36 extension pregrading at the Lee’s Summit Municipal Airport, which is attached 
hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

SECTION 2.  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of 
its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor. 

 

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri, this ____ day of 
____________________, 2017. 

 

            _____________________________ 
ATTEST:           Mayor Randall L. Rhoads 

 
___________________________ 
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum  

 



BILL NO. 17-127 

 

Page | 2  
 

 

 

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _________day of __________________, 2017. 

 

 

             _____________________________ 
             Mayor Randall L. Rhoads 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________ 
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
________________________ 
Chief Counsel of I / P 
Nancy Yendes 


